required. These changes assist companies and investors by
addressing a previously unaddressed matter in accounting
requirements related to the effects of changes in foreign exchange
rates. The amendments were retrospectively applied and had no
material impact on the group’s results.

116 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ACCOUNTING POLICY ELECTIONS AND
RESTATEMENTS

Restatements
Derivative assets and liabilities
During 2H24, the group identified that a portfolio of forward derivative contracts had been erroneously presented on a gross fair value basis in
the statement of financial position, rather than on a net fair value basis. Specifically, the two components of a single bond forward contract were
separately presented as derivative assets and derivative liabilities, rather than being accounted for and presented on a net fair value basis.
The group has restated for this impact.

This restatement has no impact on the profit for the year or headline earnings for SBSA or on the profit for the year, headline earnings or cash
flows for SBG. The restatement had the following impact on the primary financial statements within these results:

1H24

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restatement
Rm

Restated
Rm

SBG
Derivative assets  83 991  (13 946)  70 045

Derivative liabilities  90 158  (13 946)  76 212

SBSA group
Derivative assets  78 154  (13 946)  64 208

Derivative liabilities  87 262  (13 946)  73 316

SBSA company
Derivative assets  76 469  (13 946)  62 523

Derivative liabilities  86 905  (13 946)  72 959

Cash and cash equivalents
During 2H24, the group performed an analysis to validate the classification of cash and cash equivalents after identifying that certain jurisdictions
impose restrictions on portions of cash balances held with central banks. These restricted balances were erroneously classified as cash and cash
equivalents. This resulted in the restricted balances being reclassified from the group’s cash and cash equivalents and classified as part of the
group’s net movement in operating assets.

Additionally, during 2H24, amounts erroneously classified within the increase in operating assets, for the year ending 31 December 2023, which
meet the criteria of being on-demand and the definition of cash and cash equivalents, have been reclassified in the group’s cash and cash
equivalents. The movement in other operating activities, as reported for 1H24, included this error in the opening balance.

The group has restated the statement of cash flows and related notes for these classification errors. These restatements have no impact on the
group’s statement of financial position or any key ratios.

The above restatements had the following impact on the statement of cash flows:

1H24

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restatement
Rm

Restated
Rm

SBG
Net cash flows from operating activities  64 126  (11 754)  52 372

Other operating activities  73 504  (11 754)  61 750

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents  26 388  (11 754)  14 634

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  205 189  (4 567)  200 622

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  231 577  (16 321)  215 256

STANDARD BANK GROUP   ANALYSIS OF INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2025 117

Basis of preparation and presentation
The Standard Bank Group Limited’s (the group) financial results,
including the condensed consolidated statement of financial position,
condensed consolidated income statement, condensed consolidated
statement of other comprehensive income and condensed
consolidated statement of changes in equity, for the six months
ended 30 June 2025 (results) are prepared, as a minimum, in
accordance with the requirements of the JSE Listings Requirements,
the requirements of the International Financial Reporting Standards

[…]

required. These changes assist companies and investors by
addressing a previously unaddressed matter in accounting
requirements related to the effects of changes in foreign exchange
rates. The amendments were retrospectively applied and had no
material impact on the group’s results.

116 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ACCOUNTING POLICY ELECTIONS AND
RESTATEMENTS

Restatements
Derivative assets and liabilities
During 2H24, the group identified that a portfolio of forward derivative contracts had been erroneously presented on a gross fair value basis in
the statement of financial position, rather than on a net fair value basis. Specifically, the two components of a single bond forward contract were
separately presented as derivative assets and derivative liabilities, rather than being accounted for and presented on a net fair value basis.
The group has restated for this impact.

This restatement has no impact on the profit for the year or headline earnings for SBSA or on the profit for the year, headline earnings or cash
flows for SBG. The restatement had the following impact on the primary financial statements within these results:

1H24

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restatement
Rm

Restated
Rm

SBG
Derivative assets  83 991  (13 946)  70 045

Derivative liabilities  90 158  (13 946)  76 212

SBSA group
Derivative assets  78 154  (13 946)  64 208

Derivative liabilities  87 262  (13 946)  73 316

SBSA company
Derivative assets  76 469  (13 946)  62 523

Derivative liabilities  86 905  (13 946)  72 959

Cash and cash equivalents
During 2H24, the group performed an analysis to validate the classification of cash and cash equivalents after identifying that certain jurisdictions
impose restrictions on portions of cash balances held with central banks. These restricted balances were erroneously classified as cash and cash
equivalents. This resulted in the restricted balances being reclassified from the group’s cash and cash equivalents and classified as part of the
group’s net movement in operating assets.

Additionally, during 2H24, amounts erroneously classified within the increase in operating assets, for the year ending 31 December 2023, which
meet the criteria of being on-demand and the definition of cash and cash equivalents, have been reclassified in the group’s cash and cash
equivalents. The movement in other operating activities, as reported for 1H24, included this error in the opening balance.

The group has restated the statement of cash flows and related notes for these classification errors. These restatements have no impact on the
group’s statement of financial position or any key ratios.

The above restatements had the following impact on the statement of cash flows:

1H24

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restatement
Rm

Restated
Rm

SBG
Net cash flows from operating activities  64 126  (11 754)  52 372

Other operating activities  73 504  (11 754)  61 750

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents  26 388  (11 754)  14 634

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  205 189  (4 567)  200 622

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  231 577  (16 321)  215 256

STANDARD BANK GROUP   ANALYSIS OF INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2025 117

1H24

1H25 Restated1 FY24
Rm Rm Rm

Net cash flows from operating activities1  76 424  52 372  59 351

Direct taxation paid  (8 179)  (9 378)  (16 058)

Other operating activities1  84 603  61 750  75 409

Net cash flows used in investing activities  (2 781)  (1 783)  (4 140)

Capital expenditure on property, equipment and intangible assets  (2 544)  (2 306)  (4 873)

Other investing activities  (237)  523  733

Net cash flows used in financing activities  (18 399)  (17 868)  (32 762)

Dividends paid  (15 642)  (14 792)  (28 932)

Equity transactions with non-controlling interests  (106)  30  (193)

Net issuance/(redemption) of ordinary share capital  (3 000)  (491)  (3 897)

Net issuance/ (redemption) of other equity instruments2  4 182  (442)  (442)